504091882 11/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4138550

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| VELCRO INDUSTRIES B.V. | 03/21/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | VELCRO BVBA | |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | INDUSTRIELAAN 16 | |
| City: | DEINZE | |
| State/Country: | BELGIUM | |
| Postal Code: | 9800 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15310360 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-622-8456

Email: lunderhill@finchmaloney.com
Correspondent Name: FINCH & MALONEY PLLC

Address Line 1: GATEWAY ONE

Address Line 2: 50 COMMERCIAL STREET - SUITE 300
Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | VGCP20000US | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NEIL F. MALONEY, REG. NO. 42, 833 | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Neil F. Maloney/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/11/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=VGCP20000US-Confirmatory_Deed_of_Assignment#page1.tif source=VGCP20000US-Confirmatory_Deed_of_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504091882 REEL: 040283 FRAME: 0699

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment

between

VELCRO INDUSTRIES B.V., Castorweg 22-24, Curacao (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor")

and

VELCRO BVBA, Industrielaan 16, 9800 Deinze, Belglum (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee")

individually or collectively referred to as Party/Parties.

Whereas:

- A. Assignor is the owner of the Patents as set out in the attached list (hereinafter referred to as "Patents").
- B. By Agreement which came into effect on 1 December 2015, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee the ownership of various assets including the Patents.

Now therefore, the Parties confirm as follows:

- For good and valuable consideration as foreseen in the Agreement, the Assignor has
 assigned to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents. The Assignee
 has accepted the assignment and the Assignor agrees that the Assignee be recorded as
 owner against the Patents before the WIPO.
- 2. The Assignee has taken over all the rights and obligations regarding the Patents including all of the Assignor's right to all claims, demands, causes of action and rights of action for infringement or otherwise accrued or accruing and all rights to costs, damages, profits, penalties and all other relief in respect of such past infringement and the right to sue for and recover and retain the same for its own use and benefit.

This Agreement has been duly signed by the authorised representatives of both Parties.

For VELCRO INDUSTRIES B.V.

Name Karyl D. Bertrand Time: Managing Director

Place: Curacao

Date: 21 March 2016

For VELCRO BVBA

Name: Willewich van Don

Tille: Dikorok

Date: York 22 2016

SCHEDULE - WIPO

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2014/071891

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2014/070895

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2014/077568

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2015/060314

PCT Application No. PCT/EP2014/073743

PCT Application No. PCT/US2015/040003

A+

PATENT REEL: 040283 FRAME: 0701

RECORDED: 11/11/2016